Form 4 72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
n

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00872307

Name of Company

Wool Combers Limited

1/ We

Gerald Maurice Krasner, Begtnes Traynor (Central) LLP , 4th Floor, Cathedral Buldings, Dean Street, Newcastle
upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

Gillian Margaret Sayburn, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP |, 4th Floor, Cathedral Bulldings, Dean Street, Newcastle
upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 13 July 2016 pursuant to
authenticated by the wniten section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy s attached) laid
sre(s) of the Lig ) pefore it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the crediters of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 13 July 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingty/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street,
Newcastie upcn Tyne, NE1 1PG

The winding up covers the penod from 3 September 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No quorum was present

14 July 2016

Swgyned Date

%7'\’18?& Krasner
|

Beghies Traynor {(Central} LLP
4ih’Floor

Cathedral Buildings

Dean Street

Newcastle upon Tyne

e L

15/07/2016

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVIL2102P _

Wool Combers Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Braftfinal report and account of the Liquidation

Period: 3 September 2015 to 13 July 2016

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators
Progress since appointment

Outcome for credrtors

Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealsable assets

0 o N h W 2

Other relevant information

—_
o

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of recetpts and payments or the period 3 September 2015 to 13 July 2016
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to credrtors and members of
the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This report is private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, i whale ar in part, by creditors and members
for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Ligquidation”

“the Liquidators”, ‘we”,
“our’ and “us”

‘the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Wool Combers Limited (In Creditars’ Voluntary Ligquidation)

The appointment of Liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 3 September 2015

Gerald Maunice Krasner and Gillian Margaret Sayburn of Begbies Traynor
(Centraly LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buldings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE11PG

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the Company, and
“‘unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly {(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0) In relation to Engtand and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

() In refation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(1n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 of the Act

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

None
00872307

4th Floor, Cathedral Buildngs, Dean Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE1 1PG

98 Kirkstall Road, Leeds, LS3 1YN




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 3 Septermnber 2015
Date of Liquidators’ appointment 3 September 2015
Changes in Ligquidator None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Thus 1s our final report and account of the Liquidation

Creditors will recall that the Company’s only asset was an inter-company debtor totalling £6,418,000 due from
MilIbroad Limited

Following an investigation the Liquidators established that Millbroad Limited 1s dormant and its only asset 1s its
investment in the Company

The Company has no assets to pursue collechion of the funds and ultimately no benefit would be receved as
the Millbroad Limited has no assets The inter<company debtor has therefore been written off as urecoverable

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's Statement of Affars fee and disbursements have been pad by the
Company's ultimate parent Company, Hartley (Head Office) Limited

The Liquidation 1s now finalised and we are therefore proceeding to close the Liquidation

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 3 September 2015 to 13
July 2016

A Liquidation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, we are seeking credttors’ approval of the attached
receipts and payments account

RECEIPTS
There were no receipts in the reporting penod
PAYMENTS

There were no payments in the reporting penod

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided mn the Director's Statement
of Affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as Liquidators

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors s as follows

Secured creditor
There are no secured creditors




Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £6,012

As we have previously advised by letter dated 6 May 2016, we coenfirm that no dvidend 1s available for
unsecured creditors as no funds have been realised

6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
winding up

We are also authonsed to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm andfor entties within the
Begbies Traynor Group, in accordance with our firm's policy, detads of which accompanied the Statement of
Affars and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 3 September 2015 to 13 July 2016 amount to £3,531 00 which represents
23 80 hours at an average rate of £148 36 per hour

We have not drawn any remuneration or Category 2 disbursements
The following further information n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 3 September 2015 to 13 July 2016
o Narrative summary of time costs incurred
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

As detailled in Section 4, the mter-company debtor was unrealisable




9. OTHER RELEVANT {INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on Director’s conduct
You may be aware that the Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insolvent company te
determine tts property and babilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds

in addrtion, as explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of
the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors followsng the meeting, the Liquidator 1s also required to
consider the conduct of the Company'’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for
Business Innovation and Skills  VWe can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations completed

We have been investigating the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the Liquidation of the
Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect No matters were identified which required
further investigaticn

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

This report 1s the final report of the final meetings of members and credtors which were held on 13 July 2016
at 10 30am and 10 45am respectively in accordance with Section 106 of the Act

The meetings are a formal requirement of Liguidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will cccur automatically, approximately three months later Unless credtors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hability at the time that we vacate office

Should-yol require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
peakito the case manager, Shaun Hudson, In the first instance who will be pleased to assist

Dated 13 July 2016




APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS ACCOUNT OF
PAYMENTS

Penod 3 September 2015 to 13 July 2016

RECEIPTS AND




Wool Combers Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 13/07/2016

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
100 Inter-company debtor NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(12 00) Personai Imjury Claims NIL
(6,000 00) Ultimate Parent Company NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,013,000 00) Shareholders NIL
NIL
{2,0192,011.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

v

Gerald Maunce Krasner
Joint Liquidator

14 July 2016 12 26




APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penced from 3 September 2015 to 13 July 20186,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

c Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy




Tio1

000 I MEP O UMPID $44) [11G)
s ErL 0009 00 04 00 £E} 00 5Lt 000 000 000 000 056C “3wul Aunoy sbeieny
00'4ES £ ors 050% orris 00 012 00 081 apwsb goys AQ 1309 swip oL
L' a0 [} rzt TL oz sped yms Aq snoy mo),
000 SRR JMAG 0] Rof
009 uoliedary
s =L 1sARg puw suo(susd
%9 a0 By e sBupseu]
18] US| SRDLOUL YN BB KO
puw Hpa )
a0 WIS S0P 1 N Ouriwed K 0L
000 PaLWOD LCHEI o g”ﬁa—ﬁ”
D00 hanaslt) P rt]
000 poanasg| mwinz noppesd i gym Bujieeg
00 0 Bujpeiy 20; moy
000 Ounpesy Buper]
0o EATEER 0 LOESTEeY SO, 301
wo ware Lred DRILARL 10 COMANIY
000 SIS JEEE pUB BERAEng Apadosg
[ 4] U300 KA R R UOREHIERH|
Tion K55l 4] or Tl suonadarmu) o) oL
7 £ 8L 05 519 ES ar £1 pus ¥Odo Wwonsduss
I SR R PO Ry
I 05202 00 0Z9'1 an £ (1) oy "oy ASUSAIORU| MY s moumyidwies 1o o)
i 5L 25 L8 &0 $q RieyE o awaies pua durpoda Lognets
5 80T 00 59> L 0L 2% 0z RIneop) e
%0 SEt 0519 50 59 Bupueq pue BUDIRE ] 4onaeid jasq pum sepy oY
000 oy g &)
B RIS
2L 2} 05508 500 $0 £t L 1] L0 PUR UOGESIUWIDY BIET) RIS 10} MO L
£ BZL 05 556 §2 80 £0 85 i0 UONESTUIDY Bupsielg pur
000t 00 0T [14 0 Sujuued ased UORRLHURLPY BP0 (RIS

JNEIAIM

shriony Jireauyy i ney el

upumy ur

uumys iuy jray

9102/20/€) OL §LOZ/BO/E0 WO SiSAlRUY SIS0D) i

dBuyy g




WOOL COMBERS LIMITED
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to constder the leve! of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the penod of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fim’'s webstte - hitp /www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detarl to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the wark has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case admunistration and planning

Dunng the period we have reconciled the bank statements, cashienng, filed relevant documents and
undertaken reviews of the case Time spent reviewing the inter-company debtor position 1s also
included under this header

There has been no direct benefit to creditors from these actions, however it has allowed us fo proceed
with the Liquidation of the Company

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Following the date of appaintment, the Liqguidators have had to undertake tasks to comply with the
Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice This has included banking and reviewing the bonding The
Liquidators have produced a final report, convened and held final meetings of the Company and its
creditors and filed information with the Registrar of Companies

There has been no direct benefit to creditors from these actions, however it has allowed us to proceed
with the Ligudation of the Company

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of ime costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysts provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

in addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting
and assisting the Directors in preparing the Statement of Affarrs were paid by Hartley {Head Office)
Limited

Category 2 Disbursements
There have been no Category 2 disbursements

Expenses
We do not expect to incur any further expenses




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In additicn, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm It also
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relaticn to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gwd.:-mce2 indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the adminustration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate
level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the cffice holder and these appear
below

The fim operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the indvidual's hourly rate in
force at that trme which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSCLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method cf calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party
{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting roomn usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

« Car mileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

¢ The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2
lbd 1




« Telephone and facsimile
¢ Prnnting and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condrtons The rates applying to the
Newcastle office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard |
1 May 2011 — \
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Sentor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admurustrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases It is not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute uruts



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred incurred discharged (to be
discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Beghtes Traynor Group
Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond | Marsh Limited 2000 20 00 000
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 338 40 33840 000
Storage Costs Restore plc 17 60 17 60 000

These costs have been paid by Hartley (Head Office) Limited




